RESOLUTION NO. 2022-15

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF CASPER VALOR BASEBALL FIELD

WHEREAS, Valor Baseball, LLC is a Wyoming limited liability company that was formed by dedicated coaches, parents, and other community members who wished to provide an opportunity not only for youth to play baseball, but to also help raise the level of baseball in Casper, and, further, which believes that baseball, as an endeavor, has much to offer Natrona County's youth and which, further exists to help allow more kids the opportunity to compete, learn, and travel as a part of a competitive team. It is Valor Baseball's mission to serve the community's youth through baseball, while giving them the tools they need to be successful on and off the field; and

WHEREAS, The City of Mills desires to promote recreational activities within the city and community; and

WHEREAS, Valor Baseball wishes to construct a regulation baseball field at First Street Park in Mills for use by their organization for practices and as otherwise needed; and

WHEREAS, The costs of construction of the baseball field shall be borne by Valor Baseball; and

WHEREAS, Valor Baseball would have priority of use, having constructed the field, and would have the rights to name the same, while the field would otherwise be available to the community upon such terms and provisions as the City of Mills would authorize.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council authorizes Valor Baseball to construct a field at First Street Park and to name the same.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS ______ day of April, 2022.

Mayor, Seth Coleman

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Darla R. Ives

Councilman, James Hollander

Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Christine Trumbull

CERTIFICATE

I, Christine Trumbull, City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Mills at a public meeting held on April 12, 2022, and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

City Clerk, Christine Trumbull